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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

OKPLAC, INC. d/b/a Oklahoma Parent 
Legislative Action Committee, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER 

SCHOOL BOARD, et al., 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No. CV-2023-1857 
) 
) 
) 
)   
 

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 
 

On May 22, 2025, the Oklahoma Supreme Court’s decision in Drummond ex rel. 

State v. Oklahoma Statewide Virtual Charter School Board, 2024 OK 53, 558 P.3d 1, was 

affirmed by an equally divided U.S. Supreme Court.  The U.S. Supreme Court conveyed its 

mandate to the Oklahoma Supreme Court on June 23, 2025.  Accordingly, under 12 O.S. § 

684(A), Plaintiffs hereby voluntarily dismiss the above-captioned action without prejudice. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Pursuant to the Stipulation Concerning Electronic Service filed on September 15, 
2023, this is to certify that on July 14, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
document has been served via email to the following: 

 
Philip A. Sechler (psechler@adflegal.org) 
Andrea Dill (adill@adflegal.org) 
Cheryl Plaxico (cplaxico@plaxico.law; sdavis@plaxico.law) 
Counsel for defendants Oklahoma Statewide Charter School Board and its members 
 
Jacquelyne K. Phelps (jacki.phelps@sde.ok.gov) 
Anthony J. Ferate (ajferate@spencerfane.com) 
Andrew W. Lester (alester@spencerfane.com) 
Hiram Sasser (hsasser@firstliberty.org) 
Counsel for defendants Oklahoma State Department of Education, State 
Superintendent of Public Instruction, Oklahoma State Board of Education, and its 
members 
 
Michael H. McGinley (michael.mcginley@dechert.com) 
Steven A. Engel (steven.engel@dechert.com) 
John Meiser (jmeiser@nd.edu) 
Meredith H. Kessler (mhollan4@nd.edu) 
Michael R. Perri (mrperri@perridunn.com) 
Socorro Adams Dooley (sadooley@perridunn.com) 
Counsel for defendant St. Isidore of Seville Catholic Virtual School 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
__________________________________ 
Benjamin H. Odom, OBA No. 10917 
ODOM & SPARKS, PLLC 
2500 McGee Drive, Suite 140 
Norman, OK 73072 
(405) 701-1863 
Fax: (405) 310-5394 
odomb@odomsparks.com 

 




